



25



2026:BHC-NAG:6673-DB

1/1

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

Criminal Application [APL] No.997 of 2025

Mr. Shahid Raza Sheikh Shabbir and others

vs.

*The State of Maharashtra, through P.S.O., Police Station Sadar, Nagpur City and
& another*

*Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's Orders

*Mr. R.R. Vyas, Advocate for the Applicants.
Mr. I.J. Damle, A.P.P. for Non-Applicant No.1/State.*

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR & M.M. NERLIKAR, JJ.

DATE : 17th JULY, 2025.

Heard.

02. Issue notice to the non-applicants, returnable on 7th August, 2025.

03. The learned A.P.P. waives service of notice on behalf of non-applicant No.1/State.

04. The applicants are permitted to serve non-applicant No.2 by private mode, in addition to regular mode of service and shall file affidavit of service by next date.

(M.M. Nerlikar, J.)

(Anil S. Kilor, J.)

*sandesh