



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO.997/2025

(Mr. Shahid Raza Sheikh Shabbir and others Vs. State of Maharashtra and another)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. A.M. Jaltare, Advocate for the applicants.
Mr. N.B. Jawade, A.P.P for the non-applicant No.1/State.
Mr. R.T. Anthony, Advocate for the non-applicant No.2.

CORAM: MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 29.4.2026.

The applicants have filed this application for quashing the F.I.R., charge sheet and R.C.C. No.2189/2025 arising out of Crime No.145/2025 for the offence punishable under Sections 329(3), 126(2), 351(3), 296, 115(2), 189(2) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 (for short "B.N.S.").

2. The complainant has made allegations against these applicants along with co-accused that they have abused her in filthy language and restrained her. The applicants are the original accused Nos.4, 5 and 6.

3. The matter is settled between the parties. The complainant/Informant is present before the Court. She is identified by her Advocate. She has stated that she has no objection if the crime registered against these applicants is quashed and set aside as she has no grievance against them.

4. As the matter is settled between the parties and the complainant herself stated that she has no grievance against these applicants who are practicing Advocates, the F.I.R., charge sheet and R.C.C. No.2189/2025 arising out of Crime No.145/2025 for the



offence punishable under Sections 329(3), 126(2), 351(3), 296, 115(2), 189(2) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 of B.N.S. are quashed and set aside against the present applicants only. The trial to continue insofar as the other applicants are concerned.

5. The application stands disposed of in the above terms.

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)